If the accrued performance fee at the end of each Performance Period is a negative number, then no
performance fee is payable for that Performance Period. The accrued negative performance fee will be
carried forward into the next Performance Period. Any accrued negative performance fee (adjusted for
any applications and redemptions) must be recouped in full before we are entitled to be paid a further
performance fee. We are not required to reimburse the Trust or Unit holders for the amount of any
negative performance fee accrual over any Performance Period, including on termination of the Trust.

Should we choose to change the basis of calculating the performance fee we will advise all Unit holders in
writing giving them at least 30 days’ notice of this change.

Examples of the performance and total management costs charged under a number of scenarios are
shown below:

Management
Fee

Out Performance After
Management Fee over

Benchmark Performance Fee (%)

Total
management

costs (%)
Performance

Fee ($)

Total management
costs ($) on assumed
balance of $50,000

   1.3325% -10% Nil 1.3325% Nil $333.13

1.3325% -5% Nil 1.3325% Nil $333.13

1.3325% 0% Nil 1.3325% Nil $333.13

1.3325% 2% 0.4100% 1.7425% $205.00 $538.13

1.3325% 5% 1.0250% 2.3575% $512.50 $845.63

1.3325% 10% 2.0500% 3.3825% $1,025.00 $1,358.13

1.3325% 20% 4.1000% 5.4325% $2,050.00 $2,383.13

These calculations are for a 6 month Performance Period.

* ‘Out performance over Benchmark’ means where the extent to which performance of the Trust is in excess of the
performance of the Benchmark.

Example of annual fees and costs for the Trust
The following tables give an example of how fees and costs in the Trust can affect your investment over a one-
year period. You should use these tables to compare this product with other managed investment products.
Please note that these are examples only. In practice, the actual investment balance of a Unit holder will vary
monthly and the actual fees and expenses we charge are based on the value of the Trust, which fluctuates